flow totals approximately $73 million and simple payback occurs approximately two years

from the start of production, leaving a production tail of over four years.  The Net Present

Value (NPV) at a 7.5% discount rate is $41 million and the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is

36%.

The cash operating cost is US$842/oz gold, while the all-in sustaining cost is US$866/oz of

gold.

On an after-tax basis, the undiscounted cash flow totals approximately $61 million, the NPV

at a 7.5% discount rate is $33 million, and the IRR is 32%.

In RPA’s opinion, the PEA indicates a viable project with a reasonable return on capital and

consideration for further development is warranted.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic

risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities to:

• Revenue factors:
o Gold price,
o Head grade,
o Gold recovery,

• Operating costs, and

• Pre-production capital costs.

Pre-tax NPV sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations

to the key economic parameters, with the exception of gold recovery, which was tested over

a range of 87% to 97% gold recovery in increments of 2.5 percentage points.  The

sensitivities are shown in Figure 1-1 and Table 1-8.

www.rpacan.com

Lexam VG Gold Inc. – Timmins Properties, Project #2187
Technical Report NI 43-101 –June 5, 2014 Page 1-18

FIGURE 1-1   PRE-TAX SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

TABLE 1-8   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Lexam VG Gold Inc. – Lexam VG Project

Pre-tax NPV Analysis
(C$ millions) -20% -10%

Base
Case +10% +20%

Head Grade -12 15 41 67 93
Recovery  27 34 41 48 55
Gold Price -12 15 41 67 93
Operating Cost 75 58 41 24 6
Capital Cost 52 47 41 35 30

Notes:

1. Pre-tax NPV presented at a 7.5% discount rate.
2. Gold recovery sensitivity is at 87%, 89.5%, 92%, 94.5%, and 97% corresponding to -20%, -10%, Base,

+10%, and +20% columns respectively.

Project economics are most sensitive to changes in revenue factors.  A 10% change in a

revenue factor results in an approximate ±$26 million change in the pre-tax NPV at a 7.5%

discount rate.

Project economics are also sensitive to operating costs, and to a lesser extent capital costs.

A 10% change in operating cost results in an approximate ±$17 million change in the pre-tax

[…]

flow totals approximately $73 million and simple payback occurs approximately two years

from the start of production, leaving a production tail of over four years.  The NPV at a 7.5%

discount rate is $41 million and the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is 36%.

The cash operating cost is US$842/oz gold, while the all-in sustaining cost is US$866/oz of

gold.

On an after-tax basis, the undiscounted cash flow totals approximately $61 million, the NPV

at a 7.5% discount rate is $33 million, and the IRR is 32%.

In RPA’s opinion, the PEA indicates a viable project with a reasonable return on capital and

consideration for further development is warranted.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic

risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities to:

• Revenue factors:
o Gold price,
o Head grade,
o Gold recovery,

• Operating costs, and

• Pre-production capital costs.

Pre-tax NPV sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations

to the key economic parameters, with the exception of gold recovery, which was tested over

a range of 87% to 97% gold recovery in increments of 2.5 percentage points.  The

sensitivities are shown in Figure 22-1 and Table 22-2.

www.rpacan.com

Lexam VG Gold Inc. – Timmins Properties, Project #2187
Technical Report NI 43-101 –June 5, 2014 Page 22-6

FIGURE 22-1   PRE-TAX SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

TABLE 22-2   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Lexam VG Gold Inc. – Lexam VG Project

Pre-tax NPV Analysis
(C$ millions) -20% -10%

Base
Case +10% +20%

Head Grade -12 15 41 67 93
Recovery  27 34 41 48 55
Gold Price -12 15 41 67 93
Operating Cost 75 58 41 24 6
Capital Cost 52 47 41 35 30

Notes:

3. Pre-tax NPV presented at a 7.5% discount rate.
4. Gold recovery sensitivity is at 87%, 89.5%, 92%, 94.5%, and 97% corresponding to -20%, -10%, Base,

+10%, and +20% columns respectively.

Project economics are most sensitive to changes in revenue factors.  A 10% change in a

revenue factor results in an approximate ±$26 million change in the pre-tax NPV at a 7.5%

discount rate.

Project economics are also sensitive to operating costs, and to a lesser extent capital costs.

A 10% change in operating cost results in an approximate ±$17 million change in the pre-tax